

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

WHOLE WOMAN'S HEALTH; AUSTIN WOMEN'S  
HEALTH CENTER; KILLEEN WOMEN'S HEALTH  
CENTER; NOVA HEALTH SYSTEMS D/B/A  
REPRODUCTIVE SERVICES; SHERWOOD C. LYNN,  
JR., M.D.; PAMELA J. RICHTER, D.O.; AND  
LENDOL L. DAVIS, M.D., ON BEHALF OF  
THEMSELVES AND THEIR PATIENTS, PETITIONERS

*v.*

KIRK COLE, M.D., COMMISSIONER OF THE TEXAS  
DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES; MARI  
ROBINSON, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE TEXAS  
MEDICAL BOARD, IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES

---

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

---

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

---

J. ALEXANDER LAWRENCE  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
250 W. 55th Street  
New York, NY 10019

MARC A. HEARRON  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
2000 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20006

JAN SOIFER  
PATRICK J. O'CONNELL  
O'CONNELL & SOIFER LLP  
98 San Jacinto Blvd., Suite 540  
Austin, TX 78701

*Counsel for Petitioners*

STEPHANIE TOTI  
*Counsel of Record*

DAVID BROWN  
JANET CREPPS

JULIE RIKELMAN  
CENTER FOR  
REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS  
199 Water Street,  
22nd Floor

New York, NY 10038  
(917) 637-3684

stoti@reprorights.org

LEAH M. LITMAN  
1563 Massachusetts Avenue  
Cambridge, MA 02138

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT.....	4
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	4
1. The ASC Requirement.....	4
2. The Admitting-Privileges Requirement.....	8
B. The <i>Abbott</i> Litigation.....	10
C. Developments Subsequent to Entry of Judgment in <i>Abbott</i> .....	11
D. District Court Proceedings .....	12
E. Appellate Proceedings.....	28
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	30
ARGUMENT .....	33
I. THE TEXAS REQUIREMENTS VIOLATE THE UNDUE BURDEN STANDARD.....	33
A. The Texas Requirements Have an Impermissible Purpose .....	35

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
1. The Texas requirements are not reasonably designed to promote women’s health .....	36
2. The undisputed and predictable effect of the Texas requirements is to close abortion clinics.....	40
3. The Texas requirements single out abortion for heightened medical regulation.....	41
B. The Texas Requirements Operate as a Substantial Obstacle to Abortion Access .....	44
1. Whether an obstacle is substantial depends in part on the strength of a state’s interest in imposing it.....	44
2. The Texas requirements create obstacles to abortion access that are not warranted by their impact on women’s health .....	48
3. The impermissible effect of the Texas requirements is not mitigated by the availability of abortion in other states.....	52
II. THE PROPER REMEDY IS STATEWIDE INVALIDATION OF THE TEXAS REQUIREMENTS.....	54
A. The Texas Requirements Are Unconstitutional in All of Their Applications.....	54

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Texas Requirements Operate as a Substantial Obstacle to Abortion Access in a Large Fraction of Relevant Cases .....	55
III. RES JUDICATA DOES NOT BAR ANY OF PETITIONERS' CLAIMS.....	57
A. Res Judicata Does Not Limit the Scope of Relief That a Court May Grant Following Adjudication of a Valid Claim .....	57
B. The Fifth Circuit's Improper Application of Res Judicata Encourages the Filing of Premature Claims.....	58
CONCLUSION.....	61
APPENDIX	
Impact of HB2 on the Geographic Distribution of Abortion Facilities in Texas .....	App. 1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Barnes v. Mississippi</i> , 992 F.2d 1335 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	46-47
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	41, 43
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	33, 55
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2443 (2015) .....	55-56
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987) .....	38
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972) .....	45
<i>Gaines v. Canada</i> , 305 U.S. 337 (1938) .....	54
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007) .....	37, 47-48
<i>Hillman v. State</i> , 503 S.E.2d 610 (Ga. Ct. App. 1998) .....	27-28
<i>In re J.M.S.</i> , 280 P.3d 410 (Utah 2011).....	27
<i>Jackson Women's Health Org. v. Currier</i> , 760 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	32, 47, 48-49, 53
<i>Lawlor v. Nat'l Screen Serv. Corp.</i> , 349 U.S. 322 (1955) .....	57

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997) .....	41
<i>McCormack v. Hiedeman</i> , 694 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	27
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015) .....	35
<i>Planned Parenthood Ariz., Inc. v. Humble</i> , 753 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	46
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. Mo. v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976) .....	38, 40
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott</i> , 734 F.3d 406 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	10
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott</i> , 748 F.3d 583 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	11, 16, 50, 52
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott</i> , 951 F. Supp. 2d 891 (W.D. Tex. 2013) .....	passim
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland, Inc. v. Iowa Bd. of Med.</i> , 865 N.W.2d 252 (Iowa 2015) .....	46
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind. &amp; Ky., Inc. v. Comm’r, Ind. Dep’t of Health</i> , 64 F. Supp. 3d 1235 (S.D. Ind. 2014) .....	60
<i>Planned Parenthood of Kan. &amp; Mid-Mo. Inc. v. Drummond</i> , No. 07-4164-CV-C-ODS, 2007 WL 2811407 (W.D. Mo. Sept. 24, 2007) .....	60-61

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Planned Parenthood Se., Inc. v. Strange</i> , 33 F. Supp. 3d 1381 (M.D. Ala. 2014).....	14, 46
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	passim
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Schimel</i> , 806 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	14, 46, 53
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Van Hollen</i> , 94 F. Supp. 3d 949 (W.D. Wis. 2015).....	14
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) .....	43
<i>Simopoulos v. Virginia</i> , 462 U.S. 506 (1983) .....	60
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011) .....	37-38
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008) .....	59
<i>United States v. Tohono O’Odham Nation</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1723 (2011) .....	59
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013) .....	41, 43
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008) .....	61
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Cole</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2923 (2015) (mem.).....	30
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Cole</i> , 136 S. Ct. 499 (2015) (mem.).....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)	
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Lakey</i> , 135 S. Ct. 399 (2014) (mem.).....	28	
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS		
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	i, 1, 4, 33	
 STATUTES		
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann.		
§ 171.0031 .....	passim	
§ 171.004 .....	5	
§§ 171.041-171.048 .....	50	
§§ 171.061-171.064 .....	16, 50	
§ 245.003 .....	4	
§ 245.004 .....	4	
§ 245.010 .....	passim	
Texas House Bill 2, 83rd Leg., 2nd Called Sess. (Tex. 2013).....		passim
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1	
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd.....	19	
 RULES AND REGULATIONS		
42 C.F.R.		
§ 416.41 .....	10	
§ 416.171 .....	17	
22 Tex. Admin. Code §§ 192.1-192.6 .....	9, 43	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
25 Tex. Admin. Code	
§ 135.11 .....	9
§ 135.15 .....	7
§ 135.52 .....	7
§§ 139.1-139.60 .....	5
§ 139.22 .....	23
§ 139.23 .....	23
§ 139.40 .....	1, 5-6
§ 139.46 .....	7
§ 139.53 .....	1, 9
§ 139.56 .....	1, 9
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Emily Bazelon, <i>A Mother in Jail for Helping Her Daughter Have an Abortion</i> , N.Y. Times Magazine, Sept. 22, 2014 .....	
	27
Silvie Colman & Ted Joyce, <i>Regulating Abortion: Impact on Patients and Providers in Texas</i> , 30 J. Pol’y Analysis & Mgmt. 775 (2011) .....	
	5
Craig W. Dallon, <i>Understanding Judicial Review of Hospitals’ Physician Credentialing &amp; Peer Review Decisions</i> , 73 Temp. L. Rev. 597 (2000) .....	
	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Erik Eckholm, <i>Tennessee Woman Tried Coat-Hanger Abortion, Police Say</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 15, 2015.....	28
Mary Efurud, <i>Anatomy of a Tragedy</i> , Texas Observer (Aug. 28, 2013).....	21
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., <i>As-Applied and Facial Challenges and Third-Party Standing</i> , 113 Harv. L. Rev. 1321 (2000) .....	56
71 Fed. Reg. 49506 (Aug. 23, 2006).....	17
H.R. Rep. No. 96-1167 (1980) .....	17
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 24 .....	57, 59
Tex. Atty. Gen. Op. GA-0212 (July 7, 2004) .....	4
Texas Policy Evaluation Project, <i>Abortion Wait Times in Texas</i> (Nov. 25, 2015).....	26
38 Tex. Reg. 6536-46 (Sept. 27, 2013).....	6, 8
38 Tex. Reg. 9577-93 (Dec. 27, 2013) .....	6, 8, 11
